

No. 15-7

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSAL HEALTH SERVICES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES AND COMMONWEALTH OF
MASSACHUSETTS EX REL. JULIO ESCOBAR AND CARMEN
CORREA,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE JUDGE DAVID L.
BAZELON CENTER FOR MENTAL HEALTH LAW,
MENTAL HEALTH AMERICA, AND THE SERVICE
EMPLOYEES INTERNATIONAL UNION
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

JUDITH A. SCOTT
NICOLE G. BERNER
STEVEN K. URY
SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION
1800 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 730-7383

CLAIRE PRESTEL
Counsel of Record
DANIEL M. ROSENTHAL
JAMES & HOFFMAN, P.C.
1130 Conn. Ave., N.W., Ste. 950
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 496-0500
cprestel@jamhoff.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. MORE THAN “TECHNICAL”
VIOLATIONS ARE AT STAKE IN THIS
CASE. 6

 A. The Example of UHS’s National Deaf
 Academy 6

 B. UHS’s Nationwide Record of
 Violations and the Company’s and
 Regulators’ Inadequate Responses..... 10

 1. UHS’s Nationwide Record of Staffing
 Violations..... 10

 2. Violations UHS Would Likely
 Dismiss as “Technical” Lead to Serious
 Harm..... 20

 3. UHS’s and Administrative Agencies’
 Inadequate Responses and the Cycle of
 Repeat Violations 22

II. IMPLIED-CERTIFICATION CLAIMS
PLAY AN IMPORTANT ROLE IN
PROTECTING PATIENTS AND DO
NOT THREATEN “CATASTROPHIC”
LIABILITY. 25

 A. The Important Role Played by
 Implied-Certification Liability 25

B. Implied-Certification Claims Do Not Threaten “Catastrophic” Liability.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Thulin v. Shopko Stores Operating Co., LLC</i> , 771 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>United States ex rel. Gage v. Davis S.R.</i> <i>Aviation, L.L.C.</i> , 623 Fed. Appx. 622 (5th Cir. 2015).....	31
<i>United States ex rel. Ge v. Takeda</i> <i>Pharmaceutical Co. Ltd.</i> , 737 F. 3d 116 (1st Cir. 2013)	31
<i>United States ex rel. Guth v. Roedel Parsons</i> <i>Koch Blache Balhoff & Mccollister</i> , 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 17353 (5th Cir. Sept. 29, 2015).....	31
<i>United States ex rel. Stephenson v. Archer</i> <i>Western Contractors, L.L.C.</i> , 548 Fed. Appx. 135 (5th Cir. 2013)	31

REGULATIONS

42 C.F.R. §488.10	26
42 C.F.R. §488.28	27
42 C.F.R. §489.53	26

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

S. Rep. No. 345, at 4 (1986), <i>as reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266, 5269	28
---	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Acute Inpatient Hospitalization</i> , Kempsville Ctr. for Behavioral Health, http://kempsvillecbh.com/acute-inpatient-stabilization/ (last visited Feb. 26, 2016).....	10
---	----

Alexander Dyck <i>et al.</i> , <i>Who Blows the Whistle on Corporate Fraud?</i> , 65 J. of Fin. 2213 (2010)	30
Aliza Nadi, <i>Deaf Girls Says Staffer Broke Her Arm at Facility Being Probed by FBI</i> , NBC News (Sept. 18, 2014), http://www.nbcnews.com/news/investigations/deaf-girl-says-staffer-broke-her-arm-facility-being-probed-n193856	8
Aliza Nadi, <i>'Mom Please Help': FBI Probing Alleged Abuse of Deaf, Autistic Kids</i> , NBC News (Sept. 14, 2014), http://www.nbcnews.com/news/investigations/mom-please-help-fbi-probing-alleged-abuse-deaf-autistic-kids-n193846	7, 8, 9
Am. Compl., <i>United States ex rel. Johnson v. Universal Health Servs.</i> , No. 1:07-CV-000054 (W.D. Va. Nov. 24, 2010)	14
Chelsea Conaboy, <i>Mental Health Clinics Cited</i> , Boston Globe, June 20, 2013	3
Chelsea Conaboy, <i>National Reviews of Centers Rare in Mental Health</i> , Boston Globe, Nov. 11, 2013	3, 4, 26
Chelsea Conaboy, <i>Staff Failures Cited in Deaths at Arbour Psychiatric Ctrs.</i> , Boston Globe, Sept. 1, 2013.....	3, 7
Civ. Docket Rep., No. 120402710 (Phila. Cnty. Ct. of Common Pleas), <i>available at</i> http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/Weismantle%20Civil%20Docket%20Report%202014.pdf	21

Compl., <i>Adogli v. BNC Heritage Oaks Hosp., Inc.</i> , No. 2:13-cv-00212 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 5, 2013), ECF No. 1.....	29
Compl., <i>Barton v. Del Amo Hosp. Inc.</i> , No. BC463326 (L.A. Cnty., Cal., Super. Ct. June 10, 2011).....	29
Compl, <i>Harrington v. UHS of Lakeside, LLC</i> , No. 2:14-cv-02276 (W.D. Tenn. Apr. 17, 2014), ECF No. 1	29
Compl., <i>Jones v. UHS, Inc.</i> , No. 1:10-cv-00046 (W.D. Va. July 29, 2010), ECF No. 1.....	29
Compl., <i>Maduagwu v. Del Amo Hosp. Ltd. P'shp</i> , No. BC535147 (L.A. Cnty., Cal., Super. Ct. Feb. 7, 2014).....	29
Compl., <i>Sanchez v. BHC Sierra Hosp. Inc.</i> , No. 34-2013-00154381 (Sacramento Cnty., Cal., Super. Ct. Nov. 7, 2013).....	29
Compl., <i>Weeks v. Keystone Charlotte, LLC & UHS, Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-CV-193 (W.D.N.C. Apr. 28, 2011), ECF No. 1.....	29
Compl., <i>Yost v. Horizons Mental Health Mgmt.</i> , No. 12PT225 (Wash. Cnty., Ohio, Ct. Common Pleas July 6, 2012).....	29, 30
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction</i> (inspection May 13, 2015), http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/2015.05.13-TX-Timberlawn-SOD.pdf	24

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction</i> (inspection Apr. 22, 2015), http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/2015.04.22-TX-Timberlawn-SOD-a-tags.pdf	24
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction</i> (inspection Feb. 25, 2015), http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/2015.02.25TX-Timberlawn-SOD.pdf	24
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction</i> (inspection Jan. 29, 2015), http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/TX-SOD-Textoma-Medical-Center-2015.01.29-immediate-jeopardy-violations.pdf	17
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction</i> (inspection Oct. 9, 2014), http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/TX-SOD-Textoma-Medical-Center-2014.10.09-immediate-jeopardy-violations.pdf	17, 18
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction</i> (inspection Sept. 10, 2014), http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/TX-SOD-Austin-Oaks-Hospital-2014.09.10.pdf	12, 15

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction</i> (inspection Aug. 27, 2014), http://researchdocuments.org/Docs-WA-Fairfax-kirkland-SOD-2014.08.27.-DOH.pdf	13
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction</i> (inspection May 12, 2014), http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/KY-SOD-Cumberland-Hall-2014.05.12.pdf	18
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction</i> (inspection Apr. 11, 2014), http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/LA-SOD-Brentwood-Hospital-2014.04.11-CMS.pdf	18
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction</i> (inspection Feb. 19, 2014), http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/LA-SOD-Brentwood-Hospital-2014.02.19.pdf	18
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction</i> (inspection Aug. 21, 2013), http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/TX-SOD-El-Paso-Behavioral-2013.09.17-POC.pdf	24

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction</i> (inspection Aug. 15, 2013), http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/CT-SOD-Stonington-Institute-2013.08.15.pdf	13, 15, 18
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction</i> (inspection May 31, 2013), http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/TX-Glen-Oaks-Hospital-2013.05.311.pdf	15
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction</i> (inspection Dec. 5, 2012), http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/FL.Vines-Hospital-2012.12.05.pdf	18, 19
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction</i> (inspection Nov. 29, 2012), http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/TX-Millwood-Hospital-2012.11.29-highlighting-added.pdf	16
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction</i> (inspection Nov. 29, 2012), http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/TX-UBH-of-El-Paso-2012.11.29-2-highlighting-added.pdf	24
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction</i> (inspection Nov. 6, 2012), http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/FL.Emerald-Coast-Behavioral-Hospital-2012.11.06.pdf	19

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction</i> (inspection Aug. 2, 2012), http://researchdocuments.org/ Docs/NC-Holly-Hill-2012.08.02.pdf	16
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction</i> (inspection Dec. 21, 2011), http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/TX- Timberlawn-Mental-Health-System- 2011.12.21.pdf	19
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction</i> (inspection Apr. 21, 2011) http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/GA- Peachford-Behavioral-SOD-2011.04.21- CMS.pdf	19
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction</i> (inspection Mar. 18, 2011), http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/MO- Two-Rivers-Behavioral-Health- 2011.03.18-CMS.pdf	19
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction</i> (inspection Nov. 24, 2010), http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/GA- South-Crescent-Anchor-2010.11.24.pdf	13, 16
Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction</i> (inspection Apr. 16, 2009), http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/NC- Old-Vineyard-2009.04.16-2.pdf	22

Ctrs. for Medicare & Medicaid Servs., <i>Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction</i> (inspection Feb. 5, 2009), http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/NC- Old-Vineyard-2009.02.05-1.pdf	11
Dep't of Behavioral Health & Developmental Servs., <i>Investigation Findings Report</i> (inspection Jan. 23, 2015), http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/VA- Hughes-Center-2015.01.23- Investigation-63.pdf	12
Dep't of Behavioral Health & Developmental Servs., <i>Corrective Action Plan</i> (inspection March 29, 2011), http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/VA- Kempsville-2011.03.29-CAP-87.pdf	11
FBI, <i>Rooting Out Health Care Fraud Is Central to the Well-Being of Both Our Citizens and the Overall Economy</i> (March 27, 2014), <i>archived at</i> https://web.archive.org/web/2014032710 0638/http://www.fbi.gov/about- us/investigate/white_collar/health-care- fraud	31, 32
<i>Few Adverse Events in Hosps. Were Reported to Adverse Event Reporting Sys.</i> , Office of Inspector Gen., U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs. (July 19, 2012), http://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei- 06-09-00092.asp	28

First Am. Compl., <i>Freeman v. Cardinal Health Pharmacy Servs.</i> , No. 2:14-cv-01994 (E.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2014), ECF No. 1	28, 29
First Am. Compl., <i>Olayinka v. UHS, Inc.</i> , No. RC088809 (L.A. Cnty., Cal., Super. Ct. Aug. 19, 2010)	29
Fla. Agency for Health Care Admin., <i>Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction</i> (inspection Jan. 7, 2015), http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/FL-SOD-Sandy-Pines-2015.01.07.pdf	12
Fla. Agency for Health Care Admin., <i>Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction</i> (inspection Dec. 24, 2014), http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/FL-SOD-National-Deaf-Academy-2014.12.24-5848489.pdf	7, 8, 9
Fla. Agency for Health Care Admin., <i>Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction</i> (inspection Nov. 12, 2014), http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/FL-SOD-Palm-Shores-Behavioral-Health-Center-2014.11.12-5789445.pdf	12
Fla. Agency for Health Care Admin., <i>Statement of Deficiencies & Plan of Correction</i> (inspection Sept. 29, 2014), http://researchdocuments.org/Docs/FL-SOD-Palm-Shores-Behavioral-Health-Center-2014.09.29-5712654.pdf	18
